PeWe15/2

- Ministry of Work
 DUNEDIN

2h August 1965

The District Commissioner of Worka,
Ministry of Worka,
DUNEDIN.

IDA VALLEY IHRIGATION:
ADDENDUM iQ R&<

1.

The cgpital oost ol the prar Tunnel worhs is taL31
from the vwalt Rerort of 1956 wilh prices adjusted to present day
levels. Groken down to main items thls fgie-

rrs'inp tunnel 16,000 ft. 7'6"'x 6' : £386, 000
Lining turmel - nllow 2000 f£i., 68, 500
Agcomodation (site) | S 8_
Aceess . ' 6,700
D dnd intake, excavation 1,300
& u concrote LOO c.yd. - 13,000
ervision and contingencisg . 32,000

£545,500
apme—

A rencwal fund for this work c¢an be based only on
the dnm ond conerete work and a perlod of say 90 yeara, the
groater Lullk of the cost being in pepmanent work, i.e., no
reneval porind. The renewal contribution is assessed at £100
per anmun.

_ 1.2 The existing schempg of Ida. Valley nnd Gallowony
‘ware built (1912-1923) for £317,898. The proportional cost
of the schane arcap thot are now dependent on Manorburn and

‘Poolburn dams, nand that will benefit by any inercased supply
is assosned at £292,500,

1.3 From recent years figuresy, the orperating and
maintenancs cogsta for Ida Valley and part of the Galloway systen
can be tnksn ag £15,000, The addition of the Hopes Ck, diversimm
to the scheme will cause no inerease in this figure.

1.1y From 1954 to date major renewals on the existing
schomes have tolalled £42,390, For the followins assessment,
onng guerter of the annual renewal sxpenditure is taken as £1200,

1.5 Tor the above estimated costs and on present
irrigation policy, thes charge to the irpyigator would thus bet-

; [ .
Existing work - Intereat on §g2§*329 at 3% £21290
tuarter cost of major renewals 1200
Tew work - Interesat on §51ﬁ*599 at. h%% 6120
Renewal fund £81,500 at 0.42% 100

Oceration and maintenance at present rate 15000

o

Total pey annlm -4.«:.4610

PRI ENTSERITLS

on the ex1sting irrigated arsa of 12,33? oeres o= Velley)
1 -y




,;.-7

D

M. 04 ¥,
DUNEDIY
2ha 8465

IDA VALLEY IRRIGATIGM: HOPES OK. DIVERSICH
ADDERDUY TO RRFORT OF 17,

/is equivalent to 35/7 per acre per annum, for the 18 inch quotsa.

The additional thousand acros mentianad in the report are SHE s 8
within the confines of' the present irrigated:arsa and distribution
costs would he low, - If they are added tHe total above, the
_eoot por acre would drop to 33/2, however it is moit uniikely
that they woild receive the full qnwta each year.

1.6 TIyom the roint of view of capital expenGLture,
the proroasl amounts to spending £37.3 per acre to raise the
water alloeation from say 15 inchea ta 18 1ncheﬂ.

2. ;O“GS Cke Dam. and Tunneal Deaggg

Ee i | prartinent lavel infermaticn 1a~~

Grest level Hopes Cr, dam 2&52'- _H%, of dam 37!
*  Manorburn dam 2448* o "Bty of dam 84°
T.%. tunnel intake au15 LR ‘

“hiz means that tunnel 1ntnre is at Hopes Tk, bed level
and could have up to 35% head buildup in £lood conditions, which
i the Manorburn ia low could give a flow of 150 cusecs. #ith
no end eifacts and 1:1000 gradient normal flow is about 30 cusecs.
With both camg full, i.e, cnly ' head ditference, 35 cugees could
Llow.

: e Turing the 15 years of record the Hopes k. flow
exceaded 110 cusecs 68 days {or parts of a day) and of this total,
An0es oceurred in the very wet 1957/1958 years, 200 cnoecs
: 13 times of which 15 were in 1957 and 1953. T can
be thue soen that very fow flows will not be able to be accom. :ng
by. the tqual In. the report spillage was allowed as LD ¢aybn'05
(100 cunzes for L days p.a. ), (rara.2.3) =.thin 1a possibly a Liitld,
ressimistic, but 1t is thought better to err;un the safe side ’cr
water aviilability mspect. 1

2,3 7The Lower ¥ancrburn dam hes Hepeﬁ Ok, ‘and Little
Vallaey CGlr. s itz main suprliers._ Py midway through the
irripgation scascn the Little Valley contribiation 1is neglicible as
most of 1ts ccﬁtgnt is taken up in private righis. upstlnaﬂ, honoe
the dan ig dependent on Mopes Ok, and others, The area cerved
however is emall, ‘and the Ivrigeticn uuperinterﬁart at Aloxondézn
esiimnter thnt the mosnt that would evér bs wanted Trom the bor Tl
diversion dant in any season would be 600 dsyheada - this has been
allowed in the report (pars.2.3), alsoxerring on the: safe side.

2.4 Other logsaas (evaroration, Bo@page} were allowed at
470d.h. 1o noke the averape annhual eontribution from 'opes Chk,
3, 500 dnyvhendsa. With the total cvailable weter average of u,(;O de h1e
being slightly inflataed by the 1957/58 season, the figure of 3,500
ia thoaght ransonshle.

MeR. Bolt
1.1.E.




